

24.11.2025
Item no.4
Court No.3
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION**

CRM (A) 606 of 2025

In Re:- An application for anticipatory bail under Section 482 of BNS, 2023 in connection with NDPS Case No.08/2025 arising out of Phansidewa Police Station Case No.11/2025 dated 07.01.2025 under Sections 20(b)(ii)(c)/29 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and charge sheet submitted under Sections 20(b)(ii)(c)/29 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 presently pending before the learned Special Judge under NDPS Act at Siliguri.

In the matter of : Roni Chakraborty @ Rani Chakraborty
... Petitioner.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty, Ld.APP
Mr. Tapan Bhattacharjee

... for the State.

1. None appears on behalf of the petitioner nor any accommodation is sought for.
2. State is represented.
3. On the last occasion i.e. 17th November, 2025 as well, the petitioner failed to appear.
4. Accordingly, the application being **CRM(A) 606 of 2025** stands dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)