

11.02.2026

215

jb.

jdt.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION**

**C.R.M. (A) 606 of 2025  
(CRAN 1 of 2025)**

In Re : Boni Chakraborty @ Bani Chakraborty

Mr. Tapodip Gupta  
... For the Applicant

Mr. Tapan Bhattacharjee  
... For the State

The petitioner seeks restoration of the bail application which was dismissed for default by an order passed on 24<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

Sufficient ground being made out, the application being CRAN 1 of 2025 is allowed.

The order dated 24<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 is set aside. The anticipatory bail application is restored to its original file and number.

CRAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

**Re : CRM (A) 606 of 2025**

Let the matter appear under the heading "bail application" on 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

Urgent certified website copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all requisite formalities.

**(Suvra Ghosh, J.)**