

19.02.2026

Item No.5

Ct.No.06

b.das

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION**

C.R.M. (A) 606 of 2025

In Re : An application for anticipatory bail under Section 438 of the Code of Criminal Procedure read with Section 482 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In Re : **Rony Chakraborty @ Rani Chakraborty**
... Petitioner

Mr. Tapodip Gupta ...for the petitioner.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty ...for the State.

Learned counsel for the State seeks accommodation.

The matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)